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DOCUMENTS SPECIFIC TO THIS DEVELOPMENT FILE:

Incident Report Mesa County Dept. of Animal Regulations — 11/24/87

Uniform Summons & Complaint or Penalty Assessment from the People of the
State of CO — junk and junk vehicles — 10/24/89

Zoning Violation History

Zoning Violation — Junk vehicles - 10/19/83, 11/88

.

Certified letter re: zoning violations — 3/8/84

Prosecution Report 4/5/84

Zoning Violation Report — City Police — 7/16/84, 9/4/84, 1/23/87

Memo from Michael Sutherland to Shift Commander, City Police Dept. re:
zoning violation

Certified letter operating a repair business and violating vehicle storage
regulations - 2/18/87
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Letter from John Shaver, Assistant City Attorney to Ron Shreaves response to
conversation with Linda Weitzel, Planning re: violation of section 5-1-2 A and
B — review of case before enforcement proceedings commenced — 4/23/90

Memo from Rick B. to Karl Metzner re: Citizen complaint — 10/18/89

Handwritten Notes to file — 8/16/88

Drive-by Inspection data
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Pictures as proof of violation — 1/15/90
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10/19/83

10/20/83

02/22/84

03/08/84

03/721/84

04/05/84

07/16/84

08/16/84

08/30/84

09/05/84

10/01/84

01/26/87
02/18/87

03/23/87
11/23/87
12/07/87
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ZONING VIOLATION HISTORY
548 BELFORD AVENUE

First complaint of Jjunk storage, car repalrs in
Residential Multi-family (RMF-32) zone.

Mike Sutherland left notice of violation; area somewhat
cleaned up on 12/5/83.

After receiving more complaints, Mike Sutherland took
rhotos. Spoke with Mr. Shreeves.

Certified letter sent. Final warning that summons ﬁould
be issued.

More photos taken. Summons issued.

Municipal Court - plea of "guilty". Judge Palmer fined

Mr. Shreeves $100, suspended $90 if defendant agreed to
remove remaining Jjunk within 30 days.

New complaints from police officer, re:
unlicensed vehicles.

Junk and

Summons requested for junk vehicle storage, served by
Officer Menzies.

Court arraignment. Mr. Shreeves pled "not guilty".
Continued to 10/01/84 for trial.

A summons was requested regarding excess number of
household pets. Mr. Shreeves told officers that he had
a duplex, therefore he was allowed a maximum of six dogs
(three per unit). Mike Sutherland withdrew the summons
request.

Trial. Pled “guilty"” to the "storage" charge and found
"not guilty" of operating a repair business. $250 fine
and one day in jail, with jail suspended if cleaned up
in 10 days and fine paid in 30 days.

New complaints from neighbors, photos taken.

Certified letter sent to Ron Shreeves allowing 14 days
to rectify 548 Belford violations.

Much improvement noted at 548 Belford.
Another complaint that junk was again piling up.
Photos taken. Noted that the neighbors had to prop up

the fence on the east side of 548 Belford due to junk
piled against it on Mr. Shreeves side. Mike Sutherland

attempted to make telephone contact, but was
unsuccessful.




03/23/88

04/18/88

10/02/88
11/22/88

01/--/89

08/01/89

10/24/89

01/11/90

01/15/80

- Four dogs in rear. Other usual junk; some improvement

in front.

Additional unlicensed vehicles on the street and in the
rear yard.

Continued complaints.

Notice of Violation sent. Mr. Shreeves has 30 days to
clean up area.

Inspection was made approximately the middle of January,
area improved.

More complaints, photos taken. Unlicensed vehicle in
front yard. Rear yard orderly, but junky.

Due to more complaints and noncompliance, a summons was
served for Mr. Shreeves to appear in Municipal Court.

Municipal Court, continued to 01/16/90. Site check
showed property still in violation. Mr. Shreeves talked
with Linda Weitzel about the Zoning Code regulations.
Mr. Shreeves received copies of pertinent sections of
the code.

Linda Weitzel took photos of property and talked with
Mr. Shreeves. Much of the junk and trash had been
removed. A pile of lumber will remain in the back yard
50 that Mr. Shreeves can build a fence. Mr. Shreeves
also spoke of building a storage shed and fence in
front. He was informed that permits were required
before this work could begin.
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‘ CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE .
Grand Junction, Colorado

S i

DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
- Mesa County, Colorado

' PROSECUTION REPORT

REPORTING AGENCY: DEFENDANT'S NAME:

CrryY PLArNulal Dep. Kol Sueeeves
ZoNiNg ENForcemenT 548 BELForD Av.

OFFENSE (S): , Gr. deT ,Coro. B150]
sToace of Sude 4 ludic cars (M A

Lesioen TiaL zofe - Il ViolaTionl
OX’ 5-1-2: B
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ADDRESS OR LOCATION OF OCCURRENCE:
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DEFENDANT (S): (name, alias, address, description and date of birth)
Zonl Supeeves - Owler of Pecord For PRopeRTY AT 548 BeLporDAy.

N i . B

DATE AND TIME OF ARREST:

N/A

CRIMINAL HISTORY OF DEFENDANT (S): (a copy of the FBI rap sheet is
sufficient)

ADMISSIONS OR STATEMENTS MADE BY DEFENDANT (S): (if so, who gave the

Miranda warning, or were statements made during the investigatory.
stage?)
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DEFENDANT'S NAME:

WITNESSES: ‘(name, address, telephone number and what each will
testify to - use extra sheets if necessary)

Mistaer SuTuertalo - Zedilg ENforcement OFficer-
for +he C\"ﬂ of Greano JudeTion

PERSON TO SIGN AFFIDAVIT, COMPLAINT OR INFORMATiON: (name, address
and phone number)

Micrner. SuTrertaND - CiTip of Geado det. - 4244-(0&8

UNDEVELOPED LEADS: ‘ "

RECOMMENDATIONS AND OTHER PERTINENT COMMENTS:

Report Prepared by \/IM C_ /Q,,«V}K—UQ—Q Date 4 "5’84




Cﬂ OF GRAND JUNCTION, COLORAD,
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‘ City of Grand Junction . NO. 64 5(0

ZONING VIOLATION REPORT
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Grand Junction Planning Department
559 White Avenue, Room 60

Grand Junction, Colorado 81501-2643
(303) 244-1648

February 18, 1987

Mr. Ron Shreeves :
548 Belford Avenue CERTIFIED
Grand Junction, CO 81501

& Dear Mr. Shreeves:

This office has again been receiving complaints regarding your operation
of an auto repair business and the storage of junk and inoperable vehicles at
the 548 Belford Avenue address.

Following your court conviction on October 1, 1984 for previous zoning
violations, the 548 Belford property was cleaned up and it appeared you were
complying with the regulations. Recently, however, it has become obvious that
you are once again operating a repair business and violating vehicle storage
regulations.

Additionally, your agreement in April of 1986 with Mr. Don Warner of this
office to remove the illegal vehicles and junk at the 1855 Aspen Street property
has not been completed. Your early efforts to clean that property up is ap-
preciated, but eleven months have gone by and it has not’ been taken care of.

Please be informed that you are hereby requested to cease and desist
automobile repair work and storage of non-complying vehicles at the 548 Belford
Avenue property immediately. Additionally, all junk and non-complying vehicles
must be entirely removed from 548 Belford not more than 14 days following re-
ceipt of this letter.

Also, you are hereby requested to begin immediate removal of junk and
vehicles from the 1855 Aspen Street property to be completed not later than
March 31, 1987.

If full compliance is not met by the prescribed time limits, this matter
will be taken to court. You should recall that your previous conviction in-
cluded a $250 fine and one day in jail, with the jail term suspended. Poten-
tially, if you are again convicted, fines and penalties could be up to $300
and/or 90 days in jail for each week the violation exists for each separate
offense.




My, Ron Shreeves
February 18, 1987
Page 2

Considering that you have violated the terms of your conviction and appear
to be blatantly violating regulations of which you are fully aware, this office
will request the maximum possible penalties available under the law.

It is not the desire of this office to take legal action in this matter--
only to cure the problem once and for all. I hope you will consider the ser-
jousness of this matter and work with us to conclude this series of violations..

If you have questions, please contact me at 244-1648. [ will be glad to

Sincerely,
0 Juad

Michael E. Sutherland
City Planning Official

discuss this matter fully.

MES/tt

xci  Mr. Gerald Ashby
Judge David Paimer
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April 23, 1990 City of Grand Junction, Colorado
81501-2668
250 North Fifth Street

Ron Shreeves
548 Belford Avenue
Grand Junction, CO 81501

Dear Mr. Shreeves:

This letter is being sent to you in response to a conversation
I recently had with Linda Weitzel of the Grand Junction Planning
and Zoning Department. Ms. Weitzel informed me that your use of
the property at 548 Belford Avenue may constitute a violation of
section 5-1-2 A and B of the Zoning and Development Code for the
City of Grand Junction. Ms. Weitzel requested that I review your
case before enforcement proceedings were commenced.

The purpose of this letter is to remind you of the possible
consequences associated with a conviction for storage of junk and
or junk vehicles in violation of section 5-1-2. The possible pen-
alty, if convicted of this offense, can be a three hundred dollar
fine and or 90 days in jail for each day that the violation contin-
ues. If a citation issues and you are convicted, in addition to
any new penalty that will be imposed, the Court will sentence you
to serve the eight days in jail which was previously suspended.

The Planning and Zoning department, by and through the City
Attorney’s Office, will agree to stay further enforcement action
until May 20, 1990 at 9:00 a.m. ’

In exchange for this consideration, it is expected that the
premises at 548 Belford will be cleaned and brought into conform-
ance with the code by that date and time. Should compliance not
occur, enforcement proceedings will be initiated.

Please feel free to contact the Planning and Zoning Department
at 244-1430 or the City Attorney’s office at 244-1506 should you
have any questions.

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY
DAN E. WILSON, CITY ATTORNEY

By;,_,éz oloz570 =5

John P. Shaver
Assistant City Attorney

c: City Planning & Zoning Department




